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Section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a mayor to provide up to $1000 in performance awards to a municipal employee when the employee is recommended by his or her supervisor and is approved by the governing body of the municipality.  An employee incentive plan must state a quantitative amount that an employee can earn, and the plan must be established prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. 





Dear Ms. Morgan:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Mobile.








QUESTIONS





	Is the City of Mobile authorized to enter a pro�fessional services contract for the administration of a safety incentives program that offers awards to teams of employees who remain accident free?  Is the contract authorized by state law, and is it permissible under section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





(a) Notwithstanding any limitations of law pertaining to the municipality, the mayor of any municipality in Alabama is hereby authorized, subject to budget restraints approved by the governing body, to make cash or non-cash awards not to exceed $1,000 to employees of the municipality in recognition of exem�plary performance or for innovations that significantly reduce costs or result in outstanding improvements in services to the public. 





	(b) Any employee selected to receive a cash or non-cash award for exemplary performance or for inno�vations that significantly reduce costs must first be recommended by his or her supervisor and approved by the governing body of the municipality. 





	(c) Nothing in this section shall affect any pro�gram in existence on September 22, 1997. 





Ala. Code § 11-40-22 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added.)  This section allows a mayor to provide up to $1000 in performance awards to any employee upon rec�ommendation of his or her supervisor and approval of the governing body of the municipality.  Opinion to Honorable Kenneth A. Clemons, Mayor, City of Gardendale, dated September 10, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00217.  





	Section 68 of article IV of the Constitution of Alabama imposes two addi�tional restrictions on incentive programs.  Opinion to Honorable Robert J. Burns, Mayor, City of Tarrant, dated March 24, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00147.  Such plans are required to state a quantitative amount that an employee can earn, and they must be established prior to the beginning of the fiscal year.  Id.  





	An incentive plan must, therefore, provide for supervisory recommenda�tion, approval of the governing body of the municipality, must state a quantita�tive amount that an employee can earn, and must be established prior to the beginning of the fiscal year.  An incentive plan meeting these requirements would be authorized by section 11-40-22 and section 68 of article IV of the Constitution of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





	Section 11-40-22 of the Code of Alabama authorizes a mayor to provide up to $1000 in performance awards to a municipal employee when the employee is recommended by his or her supervisor and is approved by the governing body of the municipality. An employee incentive plan must state a quantitative amount that an employee can earn, and the plan must be established prior to the beginning of the fiscal year. 





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Noel Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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